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STATE OF NEW JERS.~Y 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC B~VERAGE CONTHOL 
1100 Raymond Blvd@ Newark, N~Je 07102 

June 17, 1969 

1~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS~ . 

In the Matter of Pispiplinary 
Proceedings against 

Arthur F. Eve·rly 
t/a Morris Hills Liquors 
1129 Route 46 . 

) 

) 

) 

) Parsippany-Troy Hills Township 
PO Parsippany, New Jersey 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution 
License D-5 issued by the Township ) 
Council of ·the Township of , 
Parsippany-Troy Hills ) 

- ~ - - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ - - ~ ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Schneider, Stewart & Yadlon, Esqs., by Robert E. Yadlon, Esq., 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Walter H. Cleaver, Esq., Appearing forJDivision of Alcoholic 
. Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

.The.Hearer has filed .the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

111. On January 3, 1969, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years 1 viz., Paul---; age 20; in violation of 
Rule 1 of otate Regulation Nao 200 (S-8003] 

n2. On December ,28, 1968, you sold, served and 
delivered and allowed,- permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly, to a person under the age of twenty-one 
(21) years, viz., Lester---, age 19; in violation of 
;Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 (:S-8009]' n 

With respect to the first charge, Paul --- testified that 
he is 20 years of age and v..ras born on July 6, 1948. On Janua·ry 3, 
1969, he entered the licenseeus premises and purchased a bottle of 
Canadian Club whisky and a bottle of coffee flavored brandy, being 
served by a clerk identified as Andrew Tyrone. He was not asked 
for any identification, nor was he required to make any representa­
tion vdth respect to his ageo . Upon leaving the premises, he was 
accosted by ABC _Agent D who questioned him with respect to the 
purchase. Both of them then returned to the premises, where ho 
identified the clerk who had sold him the alcoholic beverageso 
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On cross examination, Paul stated that he had his driver 9 s 
license and his social security card in his possession at the time 
of the alleged purchase but was not asked to produce theme At the 
request of counsel, he displayed them at the hearing herein0 

ABC Agent D testified that he participated in the inves­
tigation of allege.d sales to minors at these premises pursuant to a 
specific assignment& On the evening of January 3, accompanied by . 
ABC Agent F, he stationed himself at a post of observation in his 
automobile in the immediate vi~inity of the premisese At 9:40 p.m. 
he saw the mino.r entering the premises empty-handede Shortly there­
after, the minor left the premises with the alcoholic beveragese 
After questioning the minor, he returned with him to the premises 
and spoke to Andrew Tyrone, the clerk then on dutye The minor 
identified Tyrone as the person who sold him the alcoholic beverag'es., 
Tyrone readily admitted selling the same and stated that he had not 
asked the mino.r for any identification because he appeared to be of 
statutory maturityo Arthur Everly 9 the licensee, who was also on 
the premises at· the time, informed the agent that he had been on 
the telephone at the time of the sale and "did not know what had 
happened~n The ·bottles which had been initialed by Tyrone on Janu­
ary 3 were admitted into evidenceg 

Arthur Everly, testifying in his own behalf, stated that 
Tyrone had indeed sold the minor alcoholic beverages but that it 
was Tyrone's opinion that the minor uwas over twenty-one years of 
age·• 11 He added that if his appearance had been questionable, he 
would have been asked for .identification but that Tyrone had made 
an "erroneous judgment, it was just an error in judgmento" 

There is no dispute over the factual complex hereino A 
sale was made to a minor and no written representation was required 
with respect to his age, nor was any proof of age given.. I am 
satisf.ied that the Division has proved its case by a preponderance 
of the credible evidence and recommend that the licensee be found 
guilty of the first charge • 

. With respect to the se.cond charge, the Division produced 
Lester·--- who testified as follows: He is 19 years of age and was 
born on June 25, 19490 He had visited the licensee's premises on 
several occasions, the last of which was on December 28 7 1966 on 
which occasion he was accompanied by his friend James ---, a 16-year­
old minor. While James remained on the outside, he entered the 
premises, went to a shelf and took a half pint of Seagram1 s 7 Crown 
whiskey, then asked for and was served a pint of Southern Comfort 
whiskey and a six-pack of Black Label beer, which the licensee 
handed to him. He paid for the same with funds, part of which was 
his and part of which had been gi_ven to him by James. The money 
was paid to a cashier, later identified as Marguerita Everly, the 
wife of the licenseee At no time, either prior to the date herein 
alleged or on the date of th~ purchase, was the minor asked to pro­
duce evidence of age~ nor did he make any written representation 
with respect thereto~ Emerging from the premises,. he met his friend 
on the outside, walked toward the high school in the vicinity and 
consumed part of the alcoholic beverageso At the hearing.herein, he 
identified Mrse Everly as the person who was the cashier and accepted 
payment for the said purchasee 

James testified that he is 16 years of age -and was born on 
September 25, 19520 He accompanied Lester to the licensed premises 
on December 28 and remained on the outside while Lester went in to 
purchase alcbholic beverageso Before Lester entered, it was agreed 
that he was to purchase a half pint of Southern Comfort whiskey, a 
half pint of Seagram 9 s 7 Crown whiskey and a six-pack of Black Label 
beer; they '°both chipped in for ite 18 He watched Lester walk into the 
store, make the purchase and hand money to Mrse Everly at the cash 
register. He checked the package which Lester carried out of the 
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premises and saw that it conta'ined :the aforementioned alcoholic 
!beverages. They walked up· the road and consumed part. of the 
alcoholic beverages~ 

. . .ABC Agent D testified that subsequent to December 28, .1968: 
he was assigned to 'investigate ari alleged sale to a minor at· these 
premises on that dateo He· visited the premises on.January 9 and' 11, 
1969. On his first visit, he was accompanied by ABC Agent Z.and. · .· 
James. James directed the.agents to the premises and was asked ·to· 
look through the window of. the licensed premises to see whether··· 
Mrs. Everly was on dutyG When he told the· agents that he did not 

·s.ee her, the agents .. entered without him.and questioned the licensee, 
who admitted· that the cashier was· his wife. He was then asked to · 

: have her available for questioning on the following Saturday, 
. January 11, at 3: 00 p ori\'&ll 

·When· the agents·. returned. to ~the .premises on .January 11, 
Mrs. Everly was not p~esent and the agents were informed by· the · 

·licensee that she "was not available, she had gone to Long. Island 
·.City to visit ·with friends on vacationo 0 The agent asked, "Did you 

·n.ot inform her?n and the licensee replied, ~.'l:es.,. I did, but she had 
made arrangements." On January 11; both Lester and James made a· 
positive identification of the premises where the alcoholic beverages 

.had. been pur·chased •. 

Arthur F'o Everly, .testifying.in his defense, denied that 
Lester had been in the premises on December 26, and further stated 
that at no time dilring·that evening did he have occasion to come to 
the front of the store at the time this purchase was made. There­
fore, the minor.could/not have identified him as being present. He 
produced .a tape purpo'rtedly taken from the cash register reflecting 
the sales ·made on December 280 He also produced a monthly record 
book which purported to reflect daily receipts, but this record 

·book was not introduced into evidence" The witness stated that 
there is no.figure of $4.72 on the tape which would reflect the 
total sale made to the minor on that dateo 

:.'· · · · Lawrence ·Bisceglia, a ~lerk employed ·by the licensee, . 
testified that he was in the premises on the date and at the time 
in questiort·and· kriows·that the lic~nsee was in the back room·during 
that time. He stated· emphatically that the licensee ·had no occasion 

·_~o go-into the sales section of the premisese 

·. Marguerita Everly, the wife of ·the licensee, denied that 
the minor enter~d the premises on December 28 or made any purchases 
;there. ·She stated that she had never seen the ·minor.and would be 

.'.certain to recognize him if he had, in fact, made any purchases at 
::th·e· licensed premises. · 

.. ,., . On cross examination,·Mrs. Everly was asked why·she··did, 
:,not ·appear after an appointment ·~ad been made with her husband· to 
. ha·ve her pres.ent-·on January 11(;1 She answered that she had made 
.,arrangements to go out of town and her husband "didn 1 t ask rne to 
·change it~· I didn 1 t see I was implicated in any way. n She felt 
·it was not·necessary.for her to be.present at the appointed timeo 

Hugo Ledwig testified that he is· employed ori a part time 
ba.sis by the licensee and was certain that at the time .the minor 
allegedly entered the ·premises~ the licensee was in the rear roomo 
He also asserted that the minor did not enter the premises" 

,. · The sharp factual cori'fli ct presented by the evidence 
·:',)1e.r_eip. makes the issue of credibil.i ty of cri ti car importance. 
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· Actions of this -kind, which. are civil in nature:, require proof hy 
a preponderance of the believable evidence only. ·Butler Oak Tavera 
v. Div, of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·20 N.Ja 373 (195'E?); Freud v. 
Davis, 6"4 N.Jo Super. 21+2 (Appe Div. l960). Testfmony; ·to be beli_eved,. 
must not only proceed from the mouths of credible witnesses but must 
be credible in·itselfo It m:u.st be such as the. common experience and. 
observation of mankind can approve as :probable-in the:cir~unstances~. 
Spagnuolo v._ Bonnet, __ 16 N.J o 546 (1951+)«~ . · ... · ··· · .. · · . 

. . . . 

I have had an opportunity to observe the d.emeanor of the 
witnesses as they testified at this plenary hearing ana· have beeri 
able to evaluate and a·ssess such testimony. I am persuaded ·that 
the testimony of the minors is both credible and forthright·and 
stands in a ·much more favorable li-ght than that of the licensee's 
witnesses. Lester has given a straightforward and· unembellished· 
ac.count of his pu~_chase. of alcoholic beverages. at the· licensed 
premisese --H~s. testimony was fully .corroborated by hi~ companioniP 

·On the ·other hand, I .find most' incredible· th.e testimony·.· 
of the license~' s witne.sses, particularly that of Marguerita Everly, 
his wife. It is, in my opinion, significant that this witness, who. -
was described fully to the _ABC agents by the minor= as ·oeing_ employeq 
as .the .. cashier at the time' and date of the purchase, failed to keep 
an appointment for the_ purpose. of confrontation and questioning .• Her 
rationalized excuse for such failure was that s~e ·was not "implicatea.~1 

This is a most remarkable explanation in view of' the fact that her 
husband was faced with a serious charge which could res.ult in the· 

. possible suspension or r·evocation of hi.s license. · H~r _attitued may 
.well raise the inference of her guilty knowledge and· parti:pipa:tion · 
in the. transaction and a desire to avoid a c_onfrontation •. As noted . · 
above, the positive identification of this witness was made by the 
Division witnesses at the hear~ng. ·· · 

It is equally incr-edible to believe· that the· -liceil'se:e wa·s. 
in the rear room of the licensed premises during- the. entire evening 
of December 28.. This date was a Saturday and it app_ear.s. from the_ 
record that there was considerable activity ·on thes_e.·premises. As 
the licensee and manager in charge of that bus-iness,_it is more 
likely that he was in the sales section at the.time-the,minors .say 
they saw him there and positively-identified him. -I reject the 
licensee• s denial of his presence in view of such affi_rmative 
testimony. 

The general rule in the·se cases is that the finding must ·· 
be based -on competent legal evidence. and must be groUnded ... ori a 
reasonable certainty as to the _probabilities aris-ing from a fair 
consideration of th~ evidence~ ... -_.32A ,.Go·J .~:_Sa:· Evidence;))~--~,C,i;>-1 d+2~ . I 
find that the Di vision• s. evidence' does ·e.stabl"f:sh-::;~tlie'Xcha~rge' based. 
upon a reasonable certainty as. to the probabili tiers ·arfsiri.g Jfr.0111 
a fair consideration of the said evidence$ 

In his argument in summation, the licensee·' s attorney .. 
·suggests that the minor was "protecting a supplier ··they regularly 
buy from, and that they picked out this llcensee ·so .. that they could 

. shift the blame. 0 There. -is not the slightest. scintilla .of evidence . 
to. _support that argument· and, indeed,- it ·was denied. :_by tl~e Division• s .,_ 
.witnesses., · · · '._, . 

The ]icensee 
:-.·presents empirfc proof 
· minor, as te st·~,fie.d by 

from the evide~ce that 
·record book, whi-ch was 

~-:_.support ·the entries on 

·. '' -
- . ' 

further argues that. the cash ·:regist.e:r tape -., · ":~ 
of the fact that no: sale·was made. to the -" . ·' ~ 

the Division wi tne sse so · I am not sa ti sf ied .... 
the tape i.s entirely authent~c.: The monthly 
marked for ident1ftca ti on and produced· to . . .. 
the tape, was, never introduced into· evidenc.eo· · 

Since the licensee denies that there was any- sale on.· 
-:··· December 28, it is unnecessary to. consider ·whether c_ompliance,· was·~ 
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had with Rule l of State Regulation N.oe 20 in all its ·aspects, as 
more specifically defined by the Special Note relating to defenses 
provided by R.S. 33:1-77 available to a licensee in di.sciplinary 
proceedings involving-sale of alcoholic beverages to a minoro P.86 
of the rules and regulations~ The testimony of the minor that the 

·sale was made to him without any requirement that he prove his age 
clearly establishes the subject chargee 

After carefully considering all of the evidence produced 
herein, I am satisfied, and find as a fact, that the Division has 
established the guilt of the licensee by a fair preponderance of 
the credible evidence, indeed, by clear and convincing ev-idencee · 
It is recommended that the licensee be found guilty of the sec~nd 
charge. · 

Absent prior record, it is further recommended that the 
license be suspended on the first charge for ten days (Re Barrett, 
Bulletin 1842, Item 4) and on the second char.ge for fifteen days 
(Re Dolan Clubs, Inc~, Bulletin 1842, Item 3), or a total of 
twenty-five days. 

Conclusions and Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearerws report and argument 
thereto were filed by the licensee's attorneys pursuant to Rule 
6 of State Regulation Noo 16e 

I find that the matters contained in the exception's have 
either been considered in detail by the Hearer in his report or 
are without merit.---. 

'Consequently, having considered the .entire record 
herein, including the transcript of the testimony, the Hearer's . 
report and the exceptions 9 I concur in the findings and conclu­
sions of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly,_ it is, on this 28th day of April 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-5, issued by the To'WD.ship Council of the Township of Parsippany­
Troy Hills to Arthur F. Everly, t/a Morris Hills Liquors, for . 
premises 1129 Route >+6, Parsippany-Troy Hills Township, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commenc­
ing at 9 a.m. Monday, May 5, 1969, and· terminating at 9 a.mo 
Friday, May 30, 19690 

Joseph Mo Keegan 
Director 

2.. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS .... UNLICENSED INTERSTATE 
TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES - CLAIM OF OWNER 
OF MOTOR VEHICLE DENIED ABSENT GOOD FAITH - SUM DEPOSITED 
ON -STIPULATION, UPON RETURN OF MOTOR VEHICLE, AND ALCOHO~IC 
BEVERAGES ORDERED FORF'EITED., 

In the matter of the Seizure ) 
on July 14, 1968 of ai quantity · 
of alcoholic beverages and a 1961 ) 
Cadillac hard-top sedan, at Mile 
Post 34 (northbound lane), New ·) 
Jersey Turnpike, Mount Laurel 
Township, County of Burlington ) 
and State of New Jersey - - - - ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ) 

C.ONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 
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·Thomas Ae Lunn, Esqe ," appearing for Fredericus William Kellerman 
Harry Ds Gross, Esqo, appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage ControlQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

This matter came on.for.hearing pursuant to R,8$ 33:1-66 
and State Regulation Noe· 28 to determine whether 83 containers of 
alcoholic beverages and a Cadillac hard-top sedan, described· in a 
schedule attached hereto, made part hereof and marked Schedule "!:", 
seized on July 14, 1968 at Mile Post 34, north-bound lane of the 
New Jersey Turnpike~ Moun~ Laurel Township, Burlington County, New 
Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be forfeited; and 
further, to determine whether the sunr of _$600.00, deposited with 
the Director under protest, pursuant to a stipulation dated . 
October 31, ~968 signed_ by Fredericus William Kellerman, represent­
ing the appraised retail value of· the 1961 Cadillac hard-top sedan., . 
should be forfeited or returned to him~ 

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S~ 33:1-
66, Fredericus William Kellerman, represented by counsel, sought the 
return of the money deposited under the aforesaid stipulation, and 
the alcoholic beverageso 

The Division's file, which was submitted in evidence with 
the consen~ of the claimant herein, established the following facts: 
On Sunday, July ·14, 1968 a State trooper, while on routine patrol on _, 
the said New Jersey Turnpike, observed a blue 1961 Cadillac hard- ~ 
top sedan, bearing Virginia license plates A438963 travelling north­
bound on the New Jersey Turnpike, and its rear portion appeared.to 
be low to the grounde He .stopped the motor vehicle and requested 
the driver to exhibit his license. While checking the license, he 
observed two cases of alcoholic beverages in the said motor vehicle. 

Upon questioning ~ellerman, it was disclosed that he had 
6 1/3 cases of alcoholic beverages in the trunk of the caro 
Kellerman, who identified himself as the owner of the vehicle, told 
the State trooper that he was delivering the alcoholic beverages to 
his brother who lived in New YorkQ He admitted that he had no trans-· 
portation license or permit authorizing the transporation of these 
alcoholic beverageso There was no transit insignia affixed on the 
car nor any inscription painted thereon showing that the car_ was one 
authorized to transport liquoro - · 

He was thereupon arrested, charged with the unlawful trans­
portation of alcoholic beverages in violation of R.So 33:1-2 and 
R.S. 33:1-50 and was released in bail ·for arraignment in the Mount 
Laurel Township Municipal Court~ 

The records of this Division do not disclose ~ny permit or 
other authorization for the transportation throughout·the State issued 
to Kellermane · .. 

. On July 18, 1968 a full ·quart of Canadian Club Whiskey, one 
of th~ seized bottles, was analyzed by the Division chemist, who _ 
reports that it is an alcoholic beverage, fit for beverage purposes 7 
w1 th an alcoholic content by volume· of 43 e 5%o ·. · . .· 

The file of this Division includes the affadavit of mailing, 
·affidavit of publication, the complete inventory and the chemist's 
report,, 
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Since these alcoholic ·beve,rages were .being transported 
without the requisite New Jersey transportation license or permit 
as required by R.S. 33~1-13 and Rule 2 of State Regulation No. 18 
and in. an unlicensed vehicle which did not bear any transit insignia 
affixed thereto or an inscription painted thereon in violation of 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law and Rule 2 of State Regulation Noo 17, 
such alcoholic beverages, .so unlawfully transported, are illicit. 
R. SI} 33 : 1-1 ( i) o 

The Alcoholic Beverage Law provides that it ·shall be tinlaw• 
ful to transport al9oholic beverages without a license except in 
limited amounts for.personal consumption as defined in ReSo 33:1-2. 
All such illicit beverages and the vehicle in which they' were trans­
ported are, therefore, .. ,unlawful propertyo R. S. 33: 1-1 (y) e Such 
unlawful property must :ber ·seized by any officer knowing, or having 
reasonable cause to·bel:iieve it·to be unlawful property. R.S. 33:1-
66(a); Seizure Case No..-·, 11; 670, Bulletin 1701, Item 4; Seizure Case .. , :. 
No. 1o,707, Bulletin ·1467, ._Item 4Q . 

Fredericus William Kellerman, testifying in support of his 
claim, gave the following account: He lives in Alexandria, Virginia 
and was going to visit his brother who lives in,Long Island City, 
New York. He planned to run a party on November 28th (five months 
from the date of the seizure) in New York for his employees and 
friends, in honor of his son 1 s Bar Mitzvah; and he purchased the 
alcoholic beverages in Washington because he knew that nthere was 
a couple of dollars saving,. to be honest with you". He admitted 
telling the State trooper that he was buying this merchandise for 

. his brother although he now explained that actually he was merely 
storing the alcoholic beverages at his brother's home for that 
occasion. He admitted tha.t he had no permit nor di"d his motor veh­
icle have a transit Permit· or any insignia painted thereon~ He 
further explained. that he did not know that he was violating any 
law •. 

From my examination of the testimony, I find that the 
claimant purchased the said alcoholic beverages because he could 
effect a savings to himself by making such purchase in Washington 
rather than in New York& We can.take judicial notice of the fact 
that the sale price for standard brands of alcoholic beverages in 
Washington, D.C •. is less than that in New York. It became the duty 
of the claimant to ascertain.what permits were required in order to 
transport this large quantity of alcoholic beverages through this . 

·stateo R.S. 33:1-66 and Rule 3(b) of State Regulation No. 28 provide 
that ·upon application made for the return of the seized property,· 

·the Director may order the return thereof, if he is satisfied that 
the claimant acted in good faith,·and did not know or have any reason 

·to.believe that he was violating the lawe 

In the absence of such good faith the Director has no 
authority to relieve the claimant of forfeituree Seizu,te Case No. 
~'Bulletin 1507, Item 2; Seizure Case No. 11,12~, Bulletin 
1557, Item 5o . 

From the evidence pre-sented, I find that the claimant, by 
his failure to obtain a special:permit either from New Jersey or 
from New York, and not checking:,"to ascertain wn'Rt permits were 
required for lawful transportation through New Jersey, did not act. in 
goo~.faithe 

Accordingly, I find that he has not satisfied the require­
ments· or the Statute and was in violation thereof. R.Se 33:1-2~ 

,·Seizure Case No. 11,290, Bulletin 1810, Item 4; R.S. 33:1-1(y)~ 
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Accordingly, it is re commended that the claim of F'rederi cus 
William Kellerman for the return of the alcoholic beverages and the 
monies deposited under the aforementioned stipulation, be denied~ and 
that an Order be entered directing the forfeiture of· the said monies 
deposited under the stipulation, as aforesaid, and the alcoholic 
beverage so , 

Conclusions and Order 

No e.xceptions to the Hearer as Report :were filed pursuant 
to Rule l+ of State Regulation Noe 280 

After c~refUlly considering the facts and circumstances. 
herein., I concur in the recommended conclusions in the Hearer" s · 
Report and adopt them as Il1Y conclusions hereino 

Accordingly, it is on this 24t~ day of April, 1969t 

DETERMINED arid ORDERED .that the sum of $6001900, deposited 
with the Director, under protest, pursuant to the stipulatio~ dated 
October 31, 1968 signed by Fredericus William Kell~rman, representing 
the appraised retail value of the 1961 Cadillac hardtop sedan which · 
was returned to Kellerman, be and the same is hereby forfeited; and 
:tt is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic beverages as 
s·et forth in Schedule nA n, which was seized therein., constitute 
unlawful property, and the same be, and is hereby forfeited in 
accordance with the provisions of R .. S. 33:1.·-~6, and shall be re- .. -
tained for the use of hospitals and State, county and municipal 
institutions., or destroyed~ in whole~ or in part, at the direction 
of the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

SCHEDULE nA u 

Joseph M@ Keegan, 
Director 

83 - containers of alcoholic beverages 
1 .... 1961 Cadillac sedan~ Serial No6) 62K095885, 

Engine No. 12537752, Virginia Registration 
A-438-9630· 

DISCIPLI~ffiRY PROCEEDINGS - HINDERING INVESTIGATION- LICENSE. · 
SUSPENDED FOR 15·DAYSo 

:In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Tierney 1 s Corner, Ince· 
Route 15 & Tierney's Corner 
Jefferson Township 
Re De 3 Wharton,· l'LJ a.~ 

) 

') 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-27, issued by the Township . 
Committee of the Township of Jeffersone ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and' 

ORDER 

Skoloff & Wd.lfe, Esqs", by Saul· A. Wolfe, Esq .. , Attorneys for Licensee 
~Louis Fe Treole, .Esq"' Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 
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BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report_ 

·Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

11 0n Saturday October 5, 1968, between 4:20 A.M. and 
5:00 A.M. you, directly or indirectly, through pf­
ficers, dir~ctors and stockholders of your corpora~ 
tion, and agents, servants, persons employed on your 
licensed premises and other persons on your behalf, . 
failed to facilitate and hindered, delayed, caused the 
hindrance and-delay, and attempted to hinder, delay 
and cause the hindrance and delay of an investigation 
and inspection of your licensed business and licensed 
premises and search thereof, then and there being 
conducted by Investigators of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Department of Law and Public 
Safety of the State of New Jersey; in violation of 
Rule J5 of State Regulation No. 20. 11 

In behalf of the Division Agent D testified that, accom­
panied by Agent z, he arrived at the licensed premises on October 
5, 1968 at approximately 4 : 10 A. M. . The 11 censed premises ('consist­
ing of a barroom) are contained in the ground floor of a building 
completely surrounded·by a parking lot. To gain access into the 
barroom the building contained 11a front entrance, left side en­
trance, rear entrance, large glass door, and there is also a door 
into I believe a kitchen area"'" 

.The agents attempted to enter the barroom through the 
large glass door at the rear of the premises. Finding that door 
locked, they proceeded to the kitchen door. Upon finding that 
door locked, they proceeded to the side door. This too was 
lockedc Peering through the glass panels of that door he ob­
served seven people in the barroom. The agents then proceeded to 
the front door and, upon finding.that locked, they knocked loudly 
on the door. A male (later identified as Martin Valdivez) came 
to the door and said, "We are closedo" The agents placed.their 

"credential cards bearing the legend "ABC 11 in large letters on 
glass panels in the door and called out, urt is the ABC. 11 Valdivez 
turned around and said, "It is the ABCo" A person, identified as 
Leon Behler, came from behind the bar after clearing some glasses 

· off the top of the bar and proceeded to the door after more pound­
ing on the door by the agentso The agents identified themselves 
with their cards and "told him we wanted the door-to be opened, we 
wanted to come in.n Behler responded, "No, you can't come ino We 

·are closed.n Agent Z said that 11 if he didn 't open the door a 
charge-of hindrance would be entered against the premisessn Behler 
replied, 11 No~ We are closedo You cant t come in. 11 

Not gaining admittance to the licensed premises, the 
. agents drove to a telephone booth a short distance awayo .At 4:20 

a.me D made a telephone call to the local police headquarters and 
informed the person who answered the telephone that he wanted to 
check a v.iolation at the licensed premises, was refused admittance, 

.and wanted police assistance. Upon the arrival of Martin Kowal~ 
a· local police officer, at· l+:30 a,,,m.;, the police officer and the 
two agents approached the :.front door., Kowal knocked on the door, 
whereupon the door was opened and he and the agents were.asmitted .. 
into the tavern. Mary Behler· (an officer of the licensee·.- corpora­
tion and wife of Leon Behler,sr.) Leon Behler, Jre (also an of- !.-- . 

f'icer of .the licensee corporation~·and Martin Valdivez (who played 
in the band at the licensed premises) were identified as being 
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in the tavern-at the timeo 

On cross examination Agent D asserted that he did not 
notify the local Police Department of his activity on the morning 
in questionc 

Upon being requested to state how he obtained Valdivez'~ 
identification, he testified~ 

11 He [Val di yez] fir st attempted to give me some kirid 
of auxiliary police cards and what not, and when I 
insisted I did not want this he kept throwing it on 
the table an.d saying, xThere is my identification. 1 

I insisted every individual has a driver's license 
or some valid identification other than these cards· 
which any one can pick up, and finally.after talking 
to Patrolman Kowal, who advised him to give his ide·n­
tifi cation to us, and also in conversation with- Mr. 
Behler we were given identification of all the people, 
Mr. Valdivez reluctantly took out his driver's license 
and gave. it to the agent with comment." 

In response to the inquiry as to the procedure followed 
in obtaining identification of the various individuals in the li­
censed premises, Agent D replied, "After some discussion, lengthy 
discussion, we finally got the identifications from all the 
people involved, as well as the license application. After a 
slight run-around, yes, we ultimately got the information. 11 

Concerning Behler•s conduct during the investigation, he 
testified, ".He failed to give me his identification immediately 
upon request. He gave me a lot of trouble to give me this. 1We 
are allowed to be in hereo It _is none of your business what we 
are doing in here,' etcetera, etcetera, verbatim I can't remember." 
It took a period of "five to ten" minutes before he could obtain 
Behler's identification. 

The agents did not leave the premises until 5 a.m. (one­
. half hour after entry), whereas 11 if ·we l the agents] had gotten 

everything right away we would have been out in 5 minutes, 5 or · 
10 minutese 11 

In behalf of the licensee, Theodore A. Romanosky(a ser­
geant in the local police force) testified that he was assigned to 
desk duty on the morning of Octobe~ 5, 1968. At approximately · 
4: 1 5, 4: 1 6 a Cl m. he received a telephone call from Leon Behler .. 
stating that nthere were two men outside prowling around who had 
claimed they were ABC men, and he requested an officer~u He 
informed Behler that he would dispatch a car to the tavern. Prior 
to hanging up the receiver, he received another tele.phone call from . 
"an agent of the ABC, Alcoholic Beverage Control~ and he advised 
me he needed an officer at Tierney's Corner.n He dispatched 
Patrolman Kowal to the sceneo 

The sergeant noted the relationship between the two 
telephone calls (which were received almost .simultaneously) and 
made the following entry in his log book: 

18 4~ l7 aom•, ABC,Alcoholic Beverage Control, wanted 
officer -at Tierney• s, an officer was_ assigned, ·703, 
Patrolman Kowal e II 

Patrolman Martin Kowal testified that, pursuant to 
Sergeant Romanosky 8 s instructions, he met Agents D and Z at the 
licensed premises on the day in question and, upon knocking on the 
front door, was admittE?d in the barroom by Mr. Behler. He remained 
in the barroom for a period of approximately thinty minutese 



~·. ·. ' 

The officer then testified as follows: 

·uQ Valdivez· in response· to a reguest for identification 
:"produce~·, as testtfi·ed by [ D] , some. :fraternal order 
o~ police ~ard·or som~ other voluntary organization 
card?- · 

-..-A -:Qu_ite a·few cards. _. 
·Q He produced a nuwber· of ·various ·cards that were lin-· 

satisfactory to tD] for the purpose of identification?_· 
_. ... A . Yes, -- si'r. · · · 
·: Q - And he ultimat;ely produced a driver's lic.ense or ·some­

thing that was ~atisfactory; is that corr.ect? 
A . Yes, eventually he did~u 
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. . · On ·cro.ss ·exam;i.nation the officer testified that Valdivez 
· exhibited __ a number· of· cards to ABC Agent D and did not exhibit· ~is 
driver's license until advised to do s_o by. himo 

. . ·Leon o .. Behler ·(the manager of the tavern business con-
ducted by 'the corporate licensee) testified that at approximately 
4: 15 a.m. on the day. -mentioned in the .charge they" 11were in there .. · 
.cleanir1g up, checking out''· when he heard a knock-. on the front doore 

: He reque.sted Val·d~ vez: to check the door and warned him, "Nobody 
·gets in.here after three o'clock.n He heard "hollering back·and 

- · fort4" ·and -pounding on the door •. Valdivez turn.ad around and said, · 
. "they ·claim the·y are from the ·ABC en Behler "told Val di vez, '_'if . . 
:they are from the ABC tell them to get hold of a police officer and 

· ._ they can get in". The knocking on the door continued and Behler 
pioceeded into the kitchen, called up the·local Police Department, 
and requested that a police officer be sent to the tavern~ He· · 
stated·that, the reasons for requesting a patrolman·be sent rather 

-·than O:pening the d·oor -himself were that he had trouble with peopl~ 
attempting t'o gain ·ad.mi ttance ·into the tavern after hours and 
approximately· uuiree or four months prior to October about 3 :30, 
a quarter to four in the morning, four fellows tried to break in.n. 

Returning to the occurrences of_ October 5, Behler tes~_. 
. tified that, upon the arrival of .Officer Kowal and receiving his 

· . assurance that '1he· had checked them out", he opened the door and 
··admitted the agents. 

It is .apparent that the major inquiry presented is. fac..;.. , 
tual. · In ··eva-lua ting ·the testimony and its legal impact, we are 
guided by the firmly established principle that disciplinary 
proceedings against liquor licensees are civil in nature and 
.require·proof by a preponderance of the believable evidence onlyo .. 
Butler Q_ak Tavern v. Div. of Al_coholic Beverage Control, 20 N.J. 
373 ( 1956); .-Freud v. Davis, 61+ N .J. Super. 242 (App., Div. 1960); .. 
Howard Tavern, Inc. v. Div~ of !\.lcoholic Beverage Control (App • 

... Div •. 1962), not officially reported, reprinted in Bulletin 11+91 , 
.. _Item >le· · · · 

The general rule in these· cases is that the· finding 
must be based on competent legal evidence .and must be grounded 

·'.on a reasonable certainty as to the· probabilities ar·ising-from a: 
-fair consideration .of the evidence~ 32A C.J. So Evidence," sec •. -. 
' 1042. 

Not only was the refusal to admit the ·agents into t,he · ... 
· ,,liceriseq ·premises uptil"a ·police a·fficer ·arrived.-at the··'scen·e;'· _ .. · 

. _,.but· also the action of Valdi vez in failing to properly identify ·. ;. __ 
.-._-,.--himself. until .advised to do so by the police· officer. wn s. deliber-

.·<J:,;'a.te·,_ ··contemptuous and·· unwarranted Under the.· ~ircumstanC'eS _ and.'.''. · '._. 
:.~~>>:,clearly and palpably.,.consti tuted a violation of .the rule .alleged·; '\<·t:.: .. : : .. ; . ' . . . . 
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·in the charge. 

I conclude and I find that the Division has established 
the truth of the charge by a fair preponderance of the credible 
evidence, and I re.commend that the licensee be .found guilty of · 
said. charge. · · · 

The licensee has no previous record of suspension of 
·license. I further recommend that the license be suspended for 
fifteen days. .fuL.Eocieta DiMutuo Soccorso Guglie:JmbMar~oni, Inc., 
Bulletin 1824; Item . 9 o · · 

Conclusions and Orde·r 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument 
thereto were filed by the·licensee, pursuant to Rule 6 of State 
Regula ti on No. 169 · · 

I find that the matters contained int he exceptions have 
either been considered in detail by the Hearer·i~ his report or 
are without merit. 

Consequently, having considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the· exhibit, the Hearer's 
report and the exceptions and argument filed with referen_ce thereto, 
I concur in the findings and recommendations of the Hearer and 
adopt them as my conclusions herein. 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 22nd day of April 1969, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-27, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Jefferson to 
Tierney• s Corner, Inc., for premises Route 15 & Tie·rney 1 s Corner, . 
Jefferson Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for fif­
teen (15) days, commencing at 3--a.m. Tuesday, April 29, 1969, and 
terminating at 3 a .. me Wed_ne sday, May 14, 1969. 

· Joseph ·M. Keegan 
Director 

4s DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FRONT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. ... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Whitestone of Trenton; Ince 
t/a Blackstone Lounge 
2485 So. Broad Sto 
Hamilton Townshi-p 
Po Trenton, N.JG 

) 

) 

)­

) ' 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-30 issued by the Township ) . 
Committee of the Township of 
Hamilton (Mercer County) ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

- •. ·. 

Lichtenstein, Levy & Segal, Esqs., by Stephen Fe Lichtenstein, Esq., ~ 
Attorneys for Licensee 

Louis Fs Tr~ole, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcohrilic 
Beverage Control 
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BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to charges (1), (2) and (3) 
allegin_g that by false ,st~tement in its current license_application, 

- 1 t concealed the fact that Blackstone Restaurant,_ Inco _had (since - - __ 
May 31, 1966) a 50 per cent interest in the license and the licensed _, 
business, in ·_violation of R .. So 33: 1-25 and 52e _ · 

_ During the pend_ency of this proceeding, the unlawful ·situ~ 
ation has.been corrected by the_execution of an agreement to transfer 
all of the corporate stock of the licensee corporation to Blackston·e 
Restaurant, ·Ince,- such transfer to be ma.de at the expiration of the 
suspension to be imposed hereine 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days .. Cf. Re Pappanastasiou, 
Bulletin 1826, Item 4e · . 

Accordingly, 1 t is, on this 22nd day of April, 1969, 

. -ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-_30, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Hamilton· . 
(Mercer County) to Whitestone ·of Trenton, Inc., t/a Blackstone 

. Lounge,. for premises 2485 So.· Broad Street, Hamil ton Township, __ 
-_be_ and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days, · 
_commencing-at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, April 24, 1969, and terminating 
_·at 2:00- a.m.- -Friday, May 9, 1969 •. _ - . . - _ 

Joseph M~ Keegan 
Director 

. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED- ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 

·_In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Rose & Harry ·James, Inc. 
t/a Harry's 
507 bo. 1 7th Street 
Newark, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of- ?lenary Retail Consumption ) 
License·c-109, issued by_ the Municipal 

. Board o~Alcoholic Beverage Control of) 
" . 'the City of Newark. . . - - - -·~ ~ - - - - - - - - ~- - ~ - - -) 

-CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

- Licensee,.by Harry James, President, Prose 
Walter H~ Cleaver, Esqe, .Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

~ Beverage Control 

BY THE DtRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads ·!1Q.!! vul t to a charge alleging that- on -
February 6, 1969 it possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
.bearing labels which did not truly describe their conte~ts, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for· the plea entered, 

·leaving a net suspension of ten. days" He: Hichli.tsk;t,, Bulletin 
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1839, Item 90 

Accordingly, it is, on this 22nd day of April 1969, 

ORJ)~RED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licence C-109, 
issued by the Municipal Boa.rd of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Rose & Harry James, Inc., t/a Harry's, 
for premises 507 So. 17th Street~ Newark, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for ten (10)days, commencing at 2 aom• Tuesday, 
April 29, 196?, and terminating at 2 a~me Friday, May 9; 1969 

Joseph Mo Keegan~ 
Director 

6~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst 

Thuro's Tavern (A Corporation) 
212 Long Avenua 
Hillside, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-14, issued by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Township of Hillside. ) 

Licensee, by Helen Carasia, Secretary, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Walter H. ·Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQil vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 17, 1969 it possessed alcoholic beverages in three bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Nao 20. 

Abse~t prior record, the license will· be suspended for 
twenty days, with re.mission of.five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re TV Motel, Inc., 
Bulletin 1850, Item 14. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of April 196~. 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-14, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Township of .Hillside to Thuro•s Tavern (A Corporation), for prem­
ises 21=2 Long Avenuei1 Hillside, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for fifteen ( 1 5) days., commencing at 2 a om~ Wednesday, May 7, 1969, 
and terminating at 2 a 0 mo Thursday, May 22, 1969 e. . 

Joseph M. Keegan, 
Director 
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Z. CANCELLATION PROCEEDINGS - LICENSEE CRIMINALLY.DISQUALIFIED -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OJ.i., .TERM WITH LEAVE TO· LIFT 
ON ·PROOF OF CORRECTION_o 

In the Matter of Cancellation 
Proceed~ngs against 

GEORGE.MC.GILLICK 
t/a Tick Tock Bar 
189 - 16th Avenue 
Paterson, N. ;r. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-134 issued by the·Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the .) 
City of Paterson · 
-------------------------------------------Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEg 

Wal~er HQ Cleaver, Esq.,Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
.Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee does not contest anr':.order to show cause .why . 
. his license should not be suspended revoked or cancelled 

because improvidently. issued in violation of R.S. 33:1-25·in. 
view of.the fact ·that he was·ineligible for license by reason 

. ·ar his convicti_on on April 29, 1966 6f the crime of possession .. 
·of )..ot~ery sliI?s, · a crime ·involving moral_ turpitude.· · .· · 

. . . . .·. · The" fact of the conviction was set forth in the·. current 
: _.appl_ic.ation !'or. license and was·.not ·concealed. by any false state­
. ment thereino · ·. · 

Since to date there has been no correction of the un-
· 1awful situation, the license will be suspe.nded for the __:balance· 
of its term,- subject to lifting of the suspensiori.·on application· 
of any bona~£ide transferee of the licensee 

. . 

. ·Accord~ngly, it is, ·on this 25th day o·f March, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-134, 
)-ssued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the. City 
of .Paterson to George McGil+ick~ t/a Ti_ck Tock Bar, for premises 

.-189 -· 16th Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended, 
·_effective 3:00. a.m·. Tuesday, April 1, 1969, for the balance of 
its term, viz., until midnight June 30, 1969, with leave to any 

· bona fide tr.ansfere_e of the_ license to apply for lifting of the 
·suspension~ 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN­
DIRECTOR 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. - SAIB TO A MINOR - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 li'OR PI.EAG 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

THE MARINER OF PENNSVILI£, INC e 

t/a "The Mariner" 
Main to W. Pittsfield St. bet~ 

Front Ste & Delaware River 
Pennsviile, N"" J;. 

.) 

·) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-1 issued by the Township ) 

-committee of the Township of 
Pennsville ) 
----~---~~--~~~-~-----~-~--------------~-

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Narrow & Evans, Esqs., by Joseph Narrow, Esqe, Attorneys for 
Licensee 

Louis Fo Treole, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!Q!1 vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 1, 1969, it sold a pint of vodka to a minor, .age 19, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license.will be suspended for 
fifteen days 1 with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re Ehrlich, Bulletin 
1827, Item· 5. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of March, 1969, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consmnption License C-1, 
issued by the Township Conunittee of the Tovmship of Pennsville 
to The Mariner of Pennsville, Inc., t/a The Mariner, for premises 
Main to w. Pittsfield Street between Front Street and Delaware 
River 2 Pennsville, be and the same· ~s hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. Monday, March 17, 1969, 
and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Thursday, March 27, l9b9. 

~~~ 
:tractor egw\ . 

. New Jersey State Library 


